Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------|----------------|
| AstraZeneca AB | 02/14/2008 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Albireo AB |
|-----------------|--------------------------|
| Street Address: | Arvid Wallgrens Backe 20 |
| City: | SE-43 146 Goteborg |
| State/Country: | SWEDEN |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 10560319 |
| Application Number: | 11747322 |
| Application Number: | 11993361 |
| Application Number: | 11959672 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)354-8113

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (212) 819-8200

Email: patentdept@whitecase.com

Correspondent Name: WHITE & CASE LLP

Address Line 1: 1155 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS

Address Line 2: PATENT DEPARTMENT

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1133651-0002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: MARINA ORMAN

Total Attachments: 2

PATENT REEL: 021260 FRAME: 0410

500597228

3160.00

source=alberio-2-14-08#page1.tif source=alberio-2-14-08#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 021260 FRAME: 0411

ASSIGNMENT

The effective date of this Assignment is <u>February 14,2008</u> In consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, AstraZeneca AB, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Sweden, and having an office for the transaction of business at S-151 85 Södertalje, Sweden ("ASSIGNOR"), and owner of the entire right, title and interest in the U.S. Patent Application Serial Numbers identified on the attached Schedule, hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Albireo AB, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Sweden, and having an office for the transaction of business at Arvid Wallgrens Backe 20, SE-43 146 Göteborg, Sweden ("ASSIGNEE"), its entire right, title and interest in the U.S. Patent Application Serial Numbers identified on the attached Schedule, to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment as of the day and year stated above.

| Assignor: AstraZeneca | AB |
|-----------------------|-----------|
| | |
| By What | |
| By: Which here | Roseudahl |
| Title: Divertor IP S | Princes |

WITNESSED BY:

Signature of Witness Kerstin Anderson
Name of Witness
(Type or print clearly)

WITNESSED BY:

Signature of Witness Lena Nelenius
Name of Witness
(Type or print clearly)

Accepted by Assignee: Albireo AB

Name: JAN MATTSUCA
Title: Vice President, Operation

WITNESSED BY:

Signature of Witness
Name of Witness
(Type or print clearly)

Signature of Witness
Name of Witness
(Type or print clearly)

NEWYORK 6653206 (2K)

Schedule of U.S. Patent Applications

| Serial No. | Filing Date | Title |
|------------|------------------|---|
| 10/560,319 | 09 December 2005 | Azetidine Compounds |
| 11/747,322 | 11 May 2007 | Benzamide Compounds that Act as NK Receptor Antagonists |
| 11/993,361 | 20 December 2007 | New Azetidine Derivatives as Neurokinin Receptor Antagonists for the Treatment of Gastrointestinal Diseases |
| 11/959,672 | 19 December 2007 | Azetidine Derivatives as Neurokinin Receptor Antagonists for the Treatment of Gastrointestinal Diseases |

NEW YORK 6653206 (2K)

RECORDED: 07/18/2008

PATENT REEL: 021260 FRAME: 0413